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Ministry for the Environment 

(MFE) 

• Pre-lodgement consultation invitation (6/8/25) 

• Response received with a s11 letter (14/8/25) 

Refer to Attachment [E] for the correspondence and s11 letter received. 

Ongoing engagement to inform the 
Substantive Application. 

New Zealand Transport 
Agency 

• Pre-lodgement consultation invitation (6/8/25) 

• Received further information / queries from NZTA (13/8/25) 

• Response to NZTA with further transport information (24/10/25) 

Refer to Attachment [F] for the associated correspondences. 

Ongoing consultation for the Substantive 
Application including review of technical 
reports ahead of submitting application. 

Te Ao Marama • Pre-lodgement consultation invitation (6/8/25) 

Refer to Attachment [G] for the associated correspondences. 

No response received so far, and ongoing 
engagement in place to inform the 
Substantive Application.  

Aukaha • Pre-lodgement consultation invitation (6/8/25) 

• Confirmed receipt of online application relating to the pre-lodgement 
consultation invite (15/9/25) 

• Received correspondence from Pam Walker to Shane Ellison and Brett 
Ellison for a direct dialogue with TPG for this project (19/9/25) 

• Received response from representatives of Aukaha (Shane Ellison and Brett 
Ellison) for a meeting (22/9/25) representing the following parties: 

- Te Runanga o Moeraki Incorporated ("Moeraki") 

- Kati Huirapa ki Puketeraki Incorporated ("Puketeraki") 

- Te Runanga o Otakou Incorporated ("Otakou") 

- Hokonui Runanga Incorporated ("Hokonui") 

• A meeting took place on 26/9/25, where the project overview was provided 
and a process agreement was mutually agreed (this agreement has been 
signed and returned by the applicant 29/9/25, and awaits signoff by Aukaha). 

• Received correspondence from Shane Ellison clarifying mana whenua 
interest areas in Cromwell (13/10/25). 

Refer to Attachment [H] for these correspondences  

Process agreement entered for ongoing 
engagement. 

Te Runanga o Ngai Tahu • Pre-lodgement consultation invitation (6/8/25) 

• Followed up and provided updated plans (13/10/25) 

To continue engagement with Papatipu 
Rūnanga. 
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• Received response advising of resourcing constraints limit their ability to be 
directly involved in this Referral Application but expressed support for 
continued engagement with Papatipu Rūnanga (16/10/25) 

Refer to Attachment [I] for the correspondence received. 

Otago Regional Council • Pre-lodgement consultation invitation (6/8/25) 

• Meeting with Martina Courtier & Andrew MacLennan on a broad range of 
aspects concerning the project and assisting to inform the refinement of the 
development plans (21/8/25) 

• Received file note of consultation and summary of ORC identified resource 
consent requirements (25/8/25) 

• Shared Cut and fill earthworks and stormwater options for review and 
feedback (29/8/25) 

• Further feedback received around transport and compliance matters 
(18/9/25) 

Refer to Attachment [J] for these correspondences. 

Ongoing consultation for the Substantive 
Application including review of technical 
reports ahead of submitting application.  

Central Otago District Council • Initial correspondence with Ann Rodgers re meeting to discuss revised 
development outcomes (2/4/25) 

• Meeting at CODC with Ann Rodgers to discuss project plans (22/2/25) 

• Meeting with CODC three waters team to discuss staging and infrastructure 
matters (12/6/25) 

• Meeting with Ann Rodgers to discuss project details and process (16/7/25) 

• Pre-lodgement consultation invitation (6/8/25) 

• Meeting with Ann Rodgers, Julie Muir, Stacey Coy, where various aspects of 
the project were discussed and included a project timeline, infrastructure, 
development contributions, school location, landscape/reserve/trails 
positions and transport (3/10/25) 

• Sent updated Master Plan to Ann Rogers (13/10/25) 

Refer to Attachment [K] for these correspondences. 

Ongoing consultation for the Substantive 
Application including review of technical 
reports ahead of submitting application. 
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Project Summary Briefing Memorandum 

(PRE-LODGEMENT CONSULTATION BRIEFING AND INVITATION DOCUMENT ISSUED TO PARTIES 6 AUGUST 2025) 

  



 

 

 

Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  
 

Website: www.townplanning.co.nz | Email: office@townplanning.co.nz | Phone: 0800 224 470 

 

FAST TRACK REFERRAL APPLICATION | PROJECT SUMMARY  

PARKBURN RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT | LUGGATE-CROMWELL ROAD 

(SH6), CROMWELL  

Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited (FHLD) are preparing an application for referral 

under the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024 (FTAA) for statutory approvals associated with the 

following project (termed ‘Parkburn’): 

• A staged subdivision of land for residential development for approximately 1,000 

residential lots / units), including provision for a local commercial centre, potential 

primary school site, and reserve areas, over an area of approximately 118ha 

associated within the existing Parkburn Quarry; and 

• Associated bulk earthworks, landscaping, access, and infrastructure development. 

This summary document provides some site and background details, a description of the 

proposal, and high-level commentary on the relevant planning and consenting requirements. 

It is noted that the information provided is on a high-level basis and for the purposes of 

providing sufficient information (and to commence formal consultation under the FTAA) to 

enable feedback from interested parties that will inform the proposal moving forward. It is noted 

that further information will become available as the project progresses and technical reports 

are obtained, and if the project is accepted for referred status under the FTAA.   

1 SITE AND BACKGROUND 

As identified in Figure 1, the site is 

located on Luggate-Cromwell Road 

(SH6), approximately 10 km north of 

Cromwell, Central Otago. The site 

adjoins Lake Dunstan to the east, 

with the Park Burn and associated 

marginal strips characterising the 

northwestern area of the site. To the 

immediate south is the existing 

residential development of Pisa 

Moorings, with the land to the north 

zoned rural and currently being 

utilised for quarrying activities.  

 

Figure 1 Site Location (CODC GIS) 
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• 22.3ha of Industrial Resource Area 3.  

PC21 was made operative 23 July 2025, with the relevant zone and activity notations identified 

in Figure 3.  

 

 

Figure 3 CODC District Plan (CODC GIS) 

PC21 introduced a Structure Plan (refer Figure 4) which linked into several specific rules, and 

provided direction around the final form and layout of development. Of note, whilst the entire 

site was zoned for urban development, the relatively prescriptive Structure Plan identified a 

number of ‘possible’ features, most notably a ‘water feature / open space’ area which took the 

form of a large lagoon area with associated waterways3. In addition, a number of rules were 

introduced through PC21 which identified provision for only up to 559 residential allotments, a 

Building Restriction Line adjacent to SH6, along with restrictions on development until 

identified intersection / access and infrastructure upgrade requirements were undertaken. 

 
3 The decision on PC21 recognised the establishment of the waterways was only ‘a possible development 

outcome’, and not a requirement of the rezoning through PC21, and would need to follow a consenting exercise 

under the Regional Plan.  
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Figure 4 Existing PC21 Structure Plan 

2 PARKBURN PROJECT 

FHLD have further investigated and considered the opportunities associated with the site, and 

are subsequently preparing an application for referral under the FTAA which will see the site 

continued to be rehabilitated for urban development, albeit with a focus on residential 

development, with the industrial activities no longer being seen as viable in this setting. In this 

respect, the key features of the proposed Parkburn project are summarised as follows, and 

illustrated in Figure 5: 

• Approximately 1,000 residential lots / units (of varying densities); 

• A local commercial centre; 

• A potential primary school site (if not required by the Ministry of Education, it would 

revert to residential development); 

• A number of reserves, including a larger multi-purpose reserve area adjacent to Lake 

Dunstan and the Park Burn, including the continuation of a shared pathway along the 

lake edge. 

The proposed development layout illustrated in Figure 5 remains subject to further design 

consideration and detailing, but provides an indication of the proposed development outcome. 

Of note, the proposal has significantly reduced the extent of waterway provision with the 

development (with only two small coves provided), with the commercial centre remaining 

centrally located within the development. The areas of industrial activity (which recognised the 
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existing yard based industrial areas associated with the Parkburn Quarry) are no longer 

proposed, with residential activity the focus of the development.  

 

 

Figure 5 Indicative Proposed Development Plan  

The development will remain served by two proposed intersections with SH6, with these the 

subject of detailed transportation advice in terms of their design treatment, and the timing of 

their provision. The internal road link to the boundary with Pisa Moorings remains, as do the 

key three water infrastructure requirements (including restrictions on development until 

provision is confirmed, similar to that of the existing PC21 development triggers).  

 

The works will involve bulk earthworks to ensure appropriate rehabilitation and finished levels 

across the development area, along with appropriate infrastructure provision. In addition, the 

works will involve landscaping and enhancement to the lake edge and the Park Burn area (with 

works required within these areas to ensure appropriate levels, provision of access and shared 

pathways, along with associated planting outcomes).  

 

It is noted that the proposed treatment of the northern boundary remains under consideration 

(in terms of a transition / buffer outcome), as do the proposed works in the vicinity of the Park 

Burn. Further, the provision of a primary school site is subject to feedback by the Ministry of 

Education, and if there is no network requirement for a school in this location, this area will 

revert to residential activity.  



 

 

 
 

Project: FHLD Parkburn FTAA | Reference: 3259-PROJECT SUMMARY-FINAL | 5 AUGUST 2025 6 / 7 

 

3 RELEVANT PLANNING MATTERS 

As identified above, the site has been zoned for urban development under PC21, albeit with a 

different outcome anticipated given the industrial zoning over a portion of the site. Given the 

zoning, and the physical characteristics of the site (including the boundaries with Lake Dunstan 

and the Park Burn), the project will require several resource consents, a summary of which is 

identified below. It is however noted that these consenting requirements are initial and 

indicative only, noting that the design remains a work in progress, with the final design 

outcomes, technical expert reporting and advice, and development methodology ultimately 

determining the final consenting requirements.  

• Land use consent(s) to authorise: 

- departures from Structure Plan and specific rules / standards (including in 

relation to timing of development against access and infrastructure provision, 

maximum residential yield outcomes, and other matters of detail); 

- residential land use and development outcomes in Business and Industrial 

Resource Area(s);  

- bulk earthworks, including earthworks in proximity to lake margins and 

waterways; 

• Subdivision consent to authorise staged residential and commercial subdivision 

outcomes that depart from the Structure Plan and specific rules / standards; 

• Discharge permit(s) to authorise discharge of stormwater / contaminants to land 

and water, and potentially discharges to air (dust from construction works); 

• Water permit(s) to authorise the take, use and/or diversion of water (associated with 

construction works and provision of new water channels / coves).  

In addition to the above, it is noted that project works are proposed to occur within the Park 

Burn and associated marginal strip areas (and near the lake margin), and pending feedback 

in terms of the land reserve status and relevant management / administering agencies 

involved, the project may require a concession under the Reserves Act or Conservation Act.   

 

Whilst subject to further inputs, a suite of consent conditions will be required to facilitate the 

project outcomes, and identify the relevant development restrictions pending completion of the 

required access works and infrastructure upgrades. These matters remain subject to technical 

expert advice, but feedback on potential condition requirements would be beneficial to ensure 

these matters can be appropriately considered as part of further concept and detailed design 

(and incorporated into the future substantive application).  

4 FAST TRACK REFERRAL APPLICATION 

FHLD are in the initial stages of preparing the referral application under the FTAA, with design 

consideration ongoing, informed by technical expert reporting that is in process. FHLD are 

seeking feedback from key stakeholders at this early stage to ensure it can be considered as 
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the project is further refined, and prior to submission of the referral application. In this respect, 

the key details around the application are summarised as follows. 

4.1 TIMING 

FHLD are working towards a referral submission date of mid-September 2025.  

4.2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Whilst the site is subject to a number of existing technical reports commissioned as part of 

PC21, the referral application will be accompanied by further specialist information and 

reporting, albeit on a high level commensurate with the referral phase under the FTAA. In this 

respect, the following expert specialist reports have been commissioned and will be provided 

as part of the referral application:  

• Site and Development Scheme Plans (Site Plan, Master Plan, Staging Plan, 

Subdivision Plans) 

• Infrastructure Assessment (including relevant plans) 

• Urban Design and Landscape Assessment (including Landscape Plans) 

• Economic Assessment  

• Transport Assessment 

• Planning Assessment 

It is noted that subject to acceptance of referral under the FTAA, further detailed technical 

reports will be commissioned, with these informing the ultimate detailed design, mitigation and 

potential conditions of resource consent. 

5 NEXT STEPS 

FHLD welcomes feedback on the project, and is happy to meet to discuss or clarify matters, 

and provide further information (as it becomes available). In this respect, the key points of 

contact for further engagement are noted below, along with details on the supporting project 

information enclosed with this summary document.  

 

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Daniel Thorne, Director, Town Planning Group –   

Greg Dewe, Operations Manager, FHLD –   

 

INFORMATION ENCLOSED:  

[A] Site Property Plans 

[B] Indicative Proposed Development Plan  

[C] Transport Report 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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Correspondence Records 
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[A] Department of Conservation 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Amelia Wilkinson 
Sent: Friday, 26 September 2025 11:45 am
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Subject: Parkburn Residential Development - DOC pre-lodgement summary
Attachments: Parkburn - Pre-Lodgement Consultation Summary for Applicant.docx - APPROVED - 

2025-09-25T22_28_23.6948043Z.pdf

Kia ora Daniel, 
 
Please find attached DOC’s pre-lodgement engagement summary regarding the Parkburn Residential 
Development Fast-track referral application. Please reach out if you have any further questions, we 
would be happy to discuss anything further.  
 
Ngā mihi, 
 
Amelia Wilkinson (she/her) 
Permissions Advisor Fast Track Applications  
Te Papa Atawhai | Department of Conservation  

  
 
Whare Kaupapa Atawhai | Conservation House  
18 - 32 Manners St | PO Box 10 420, Wellington 6143  
 
www.doc.govt.nz  

 

Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or subject to 
legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please 
notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We apologise for the 
inconvenience. Thank you. 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)





DOC Commentary on Fast Track 

approvals and permissions 

identified:  

Note DOC’s role in relation to 

specific  

Conservation Act Permissions/Approvals 

• Park Burn Marginal Strip 

A Concession under the Conservation Act 1987 will be required for a right of 

way easement over the Park Burn Marginal Strip which has been identified in 

maps provided to DOC.  

The plans DOC has reviewed appear to show a bridge/road over the marginal 

strip. This infrastructure could be authorised under the easement concession. 

Section 17V(3) of the Conservation Act 1987 restricts granting of leases over 

marginal strips, so there may be some difficulty in obtaining a concession for 

more substantial infrastructure in this area. Because of this, any infrastructure 

apart from roading or bridging should be outside of the marginal strip boundary. 

A land exchange may allow for the re-alignment of the marginal strip with the 

actual waterway location. The land exchange process is set out in sections 32-

36 and Schedule 6, Part 2 of the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024 (FTAA). 

• Lake Margin 

The land near the lake edge is a hydro parcel and is not administered by DOC. 

The plans provided to DOC suggest that earthworks and excavations are 

planned in this area which may require approval from Land Information New 

Zealand (LINZ). We recommend contacting LINZ. 

Wildlife Act Permissions  

DOC has not been provided with any ecological surveys related to this 

proposal. 

It is likely that authorisation under the Wildlife Act 1953 to capture, handle and 

relocate lizards may be required (and for any incidental harm). The gravel 

habitat within the site and near the lake edge may also provide habitat for 

banded dotterel (At-Risk - declining). Surveys will need to be undertaken to 

confirm the presence or absence of any protected wildlife in order to determine 

if additional approvals are required. 

 

Treaty partners: 
DOC is aware of the following Treaty partners with interests that may be 

relevant to this site: 

• Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu (Te Rūnanga) 

  

We encourage the applicant to engage directly with relevant Māori groups as 

required by section 29 of the FTAA. 

Treaty Settlement 

implications/considerations: 

DOC is aware of the following Treaty settlement obligations that may be 

relevant to this site: 

 

• A Statutory Acknowledgment applies to Te Wairere (Lake Dunstan) 

provides a formal acknowledgement of the relationship that Ngāi Tahu 

has with the lake. 



• DOC notes species present within the project area may include Taonga 

species or Customary Fisheries listed in the Ngāi Tahu Claims 

Settlement Act 1998 and that Act requires DOC work together with Te 

Rūnanga to discuss the approach to resource management issues.  

• The Otago Conservation Management Strategy 2016 (CMS) is co-

authored with Te Rūnanga; DOC must consider the CMS in its reports 

on the application.  

• DOC will engage with Te Rūnanga about the management of sites of 

historic and cultural significance to Ngai Tahu, including places of 

settlement, horticulture, natural resource harvesting, warfare, 

communication, and places of cultural and spiritual connection. 

• DOC will work with Te Rūnanga at regional and conservancy levels to 

identity and actively protect specified wahi tapu, wahi taonga or other 

places of historic significance to Ngai Tahu on land administered by 

DOC.   

• DOC requests the applicant consult with Te Rūnanga regarding the 

concession on land administered by DOC.  

 

Potential Resource Management 

Act (RMA) considerations and 

effects: 

Note: DOC’s role in relation to 17(1)(c) 

and 53(2)(m)(i) FTAA 

 

Potential issues to consider: 

No ecological surveys have been provided to DOC at this time.  

If the project is referred, additional information about the values of the site and 

any impacts of the proposal to habitat and indigenous vegetation will need to be 

provided as part of the substantive application. It is recommended that any 

historical ecological surveys are updated to ensure they reflect the current 

conditions of the site. 

DOC notes there are records of Clutha flathead galaxias (Threatened, 

Nationally Critical) and kōaro (At-Risk, Declining) from nearby catchments. 

Surveys should be undertaken to confirm the presence or absence of 

indigenous species. 

 

DOC Statutory Planning Document 

considerations in relation to site 

(e.g. CGP/CMS/CMP): 

The relevant statutory documents for this application include: 

Conservation General Policy 2005 

Otago Conservation Management Strategy 2016 

Consideration should be given to: 

• Avoiding, remedying, or mitigating any adverse effects, including 

cumulative effects 

• Managing any threatened and at-risk species to ensure their 

persistence and security 

• Protecting freshwater fisheries, fish habitat and fish passage 

• Maintaining and improving habitat connectivity and water quality from 

the headwaters of Park Burn stream into Lake Dunstan 

• Ensuring any structures in the marginal strip:  



- are of a scale, design and colour that relates to, and integrates 

with, the landscape 

- meet the criteria in Policy 3.10.1 of the Otago CMS. 

Any specific information requests 

to applicant(s)/agent for pre-app 

engagement at this point:  

Further engagement is recommended prior to lodging a substantive application 

if the project progresses as this would allow us to give more focused feedback 

on the application. 

Any further 

information/considerations: 

In addition to the information required for the wildlife approval, the substantive 

application should also include the following information:  

• A full ecological assessment, including assessment of actual and 

potential effects on vegetation, freshwater, and fauna including 

avifauna and lizards.  

 

Additional Notes:  While DOC will assist applicants as much as we can when they engage in pre-

lodgement consultation, it is the applicants’ responsibility to comply with the 

FTAA and to ensure they have applied for all permissions they need.  

Note that a panel will invite the statutory bodies listed in clause 4 of Schedule 7 

to comment on the application (NZCA, conservation boards, Fish and Game 

Council, and Game Animal Council). We encourage applicants to engage with 

these bodies in advance of filing a substantive application. 

It is recommended that the information contained in the application documents 

addresses each of the information requirements for the various approval 

sought, including any additional information requirements for listed projects. A 

checklist of information requirements is attached.  

Check sheet for pre-lodgement consultation FTAA.pdf 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Amelia Wilkinson 
Sent: Tuesday, 16 September 2025 3:31 pm
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Cc: Vish Chandra | Town Planning Group
Subject: RE: Parkburn Residential Development - Pre-lodgement engagement 

Kia ora Daniel, 
 
Thanks for your email. I am currently preparing a summary of advice regarding the need for a concession 
and other possible approvals (i.e. wildlife). The team is still looking into a couple of details about the 
marginal strip and lakeside margin but I hope to get this to you early next week.  
 
Ngā mihi,  
 
Amelia Wilkinson (she/her) 
Permissions Advisor Fast Track Applications  
Whare Kaupapa Atawhai | Conservation House  
Phone:   
www.doc.govt.nz  

   

 
From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group   
Sent: Tuesday, 16 September 2025 11:01 am 
To: Amelia Wilkinson  
Cc: Vish Chandra | Town Planning Group  
Subject: FW: Parkburn Residential Development - Pre-lodgement engagement  
 
Hi Amelia,  
 
Hope all is well. I’m just reaching out to get an update, and whether there is any feedback from DOC in terms of the 
project or necessary approvals etc.  
 
Look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Cheers  
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group  
Sent: Thursday, 4 September 2025 12:12 pm 
To:  
Subject: FW: Parkburn Residential Development - Pre-lodgement engagement  
 
Hi Amelia,  
 
Thanks for the catch up yesterday – as discussed, we have recently prepared a plan that details the crown land and 
proposed project works (based on the ongoing design investigations etc), with this attached FYI.  
 
In addition, the marginal strip area / parkburn stream was investigated early on in the piece, with informal discussions 
held with LINZ. The outcome of this was the calculated position from SO 1988 (annotated and shown in red on sheet 3) is 
the correct location of the strip, and the subdivision design is presently based around retaining the parcel in that location. I 
have also attached a Grip Property Plan which details the existing marginal strip a bit more clearly against the aerial.  
 
Let me know when you’ve had a chance to digest and speak to your team. Happy to catch up and run through further,  
 
Cheers  
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From: Amelia Wilkinson   
Sent: Thursday, 28 August 2025 10:12 am 
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group  
Subject: Parkburn Residential Development - Pre-lodgement engagement  
 
Kia ora Daniel, 
 
I am getting in touch as the DOC fast-track lead for the Parkburn Residential Development application. 
We have received your request for pre-lodgement advice, including the draft documents.  I am preparing 
a project team who will be able to provide advice on the referral application. To assist with this, I would 
like to clarify a couple of points about the proposal and advice you are seeking, including confirmation of 
timeframes for lodgement.  
 
I would be happy to setup some time to go over the proposal more with you,  or alternatively I can be 
reached by phone. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Ngā mihi, 
 
Amelia Wilkinson (she/her) 
Permissions Advisor Fast Track Applications  
Te Papa Atawhai | Department of Conservation  

  
 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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Whare Kaupapa Atawhai | Conservation House  
18 - 32 Manners St | PO Box 10 420, Wellington 6143  
 
www.doc.govt.nz  

 

Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or subject to 
legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please 
notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We apologise for the 
inconvenience. Thank you. 

Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or subject to 
legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please 
notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We apologise for the 
inconvenience. Thank you. 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Sent: Thursday, 4 September 2025 12:12 pm
To:
Subject: FW: Parkburn Residential Development - Pre-lodgement engagement 
Attachments: CROWN LAND WORKS.pdf; 24357_01_OVERVIEW.pdf; Marginal Strip Location - 

Parkburn.pdf

Hi Amelia,  
 
Thanks for the catch up yesterday – as discussed, we have recently prepared a plan that details the crown land and 
proposed project works (based on the ongoing design investigations etc), with this attached FYI.  
 
In addition, the marginal strip area / parkburn stream was investigated early on in the piece, with informal discussions 
held with LINZ. The outcome of this was the calculated position from SO 1988 (annotated and shown in red on sheet 3) is 
the correct location of the strip, and the subdivision design is presently based around retaining the parcel in that location. I 
have also attached a Grip Property Plan which details the existing marginal strip a bit more clearly against the aerial. 
 
Let me know when you’ve had a chance to digest and speak to your team. Happy to catch up and run through further,  
 
Cheers 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From: Amelia Wilkinson   
Sent: Thursday, 28 August 2025 10:12 am 
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group  
Subject: Parkburn Residential Development - Pre-lodgement engagement  
 
Kia ora Daniel, 
 
I am getting in touch as the DOC fast-track lead for the Parkburn Residential Development application. 
We have received your request for pre-lodgement advice, including the draft documents.  I am preparing 
a project team who will be able to provide advice on the referral application. To assist with this, I would 
like to clarify a couple of points about the proposal and advice you are seeking, including confirmation of 
timeframes for lodgement.  
 
I would be happy to setup some time to go over the proposal more with you,  or alternatively I can be 
reached by phone. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Ngā mihi, 
 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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Amelia Wilkinson (she/her) 
Permissions Advisor Fast Track Applications  
Te Papa Atawhai | Department of Conservation  

  
 
Whare Kaupapa Atawhai | Conservation House  
18 - 32 Manners St | PO Box 10 420, Wellington 6143  
 
www.doc.govt.nz  

 

Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or subject to 
legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please 
notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We apologise for the 
inconvenience. Thank you. 

s 9(2)(a)













3 September 20251:5000 @ A4

Map Prepared DISCLAIMER: This map/plan is illustrative only and all information
should be independently verified on site before taking any action. Whilst
due care has been taken, Grip gives no warranty as to the accuracy
and plan completeness of any information on this map/plan and
accepts no liability for any error, omission or use of the information.

SOURCES: Property & Imagery: LINZ CC BY 4.0

Copyright © Grip Limited

Crown Land Block IV Wakefield Survey
District - Crown Land Reserved from Sale

(Marginal Strip) Sec 58 Land Act 1948
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From:  

Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:49 pm
To: FastTrackApplicationEnquiries
Cc: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group; 
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell 

Road
Attachments: FHLD Parkburn - FTAA Referral Project Summary Document.pdf; [A] Site Property 

Plans.pdf; [B] Indicative Proposed Development Plan - WIP.pdf; [C] Transport 
Report.pdf; pre-lodgement-fast-track-application-consultation-application-form.pdf

On behalf of Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited, please find attached a project summary document for the 
purposes of engagement on the Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments. 
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. It is noted 
that further information will become available as technical reports are prepared and, if accepted, as the project proceeds 
under referred status pursuant to the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 
 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Andrew Gray 
Sent: Tuesday, 19 August 2025 3:43 pm
To:
Cc:
Subject: FW: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-

Cromwell Road
Attachments: FHLD Parkburn - FTAA Referral Project Summary Document.pdf; [A] Site Property 

Plans.pdf; [B] Indicative Proposed Development Plan - WIP.pdf; [C] Transport Report.pdf

Good afternoon Dalice,  
 
Peter has passed on your request and advised of the discussion you’ve had to date.  
 
Having reviewed the high-level overview, Contact acknowledges the following potential issues—namely flood risk 
and sediment or lakeweed accumulation in the areas marked as ‘cove’ on the development plan. In our view, 
these matters can be appropriately managed through design solutions or, where necessary, by registering a deed 
of covenant on the relevant title(s). 
 
We would, however, like to reserve the right to review the technical reports once they become available, to enable 
us to formalise our position on the proposed development. 
 
Please don’t hesitate to get in touch if you need anything further in the meantime. 
 
Andy 
 
Andy Gray 
Manager – Environment and Land 
Corporate Affairs 
 
|  

 

Private Bag 2001, Taupo 3352 
Wairakei Power Station 
Te Aro Road, Wairakei 
Taupo, 3384, New Zealand 
contact.co.nz 

 

 
 

Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:23 pm 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell Road 
 
On behalf of Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited, please find attached a project summary document for the 
purposes of engagement on the Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments. 
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. It is noted 

s 9(2)(a)
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that further information will become available as technical reports are prepared and, if accepted, as the project proceeds 
under referred status pursuant to the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 
 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
CONTACT ENERGY GROUP NOTICE: The information contained in this transmission is confidential and 
may be legally privileged. It is intended for the named addressee only. If you are not the named 
addressee you may not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance upon this transmission. 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From:
Sent: Thursday, 7 August 2025 1:25 pm
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Cc:
Subject: RE: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-

Cromwell Road

UNCLASSIFIED 

 
Kia ora Daniel, 
 
Thank you for your email and project summary. 
 
At this time, we have no specific concerns regarding the proposal to develop the privately owned land 
adjacent to Lake Dunstan subject to all necessary consents being issued. I’d recommend the referral 
application outline proposes conditions that will ensure the necessary sediment and erosion controls to 
be implemented and that during construction works, any sediment contaminated water (including 
stormwater) discharged from the site to water, or to land in circumstances where it may enter water, is 
to be treated so that suspended solids are minimised. 
 
The Fast Track process covers a wide range of legislation, allowing approvals related to resource 
consents, concessions, and other activities under these acts to be expedited.  The Land Act is not 
included in this process, and if any part of the proposal is on or crosses Crown Land - approvals from 
LINZ may still be required.  This could take the form of easements, access arrangements or lease / 
licences.  
 
If any part of your proposal is on or crosses Crown Land, please contact us at 
crownproperty@linz.govt.nz to begin the application process.  Please highlight that your project is part of 
the fast track process. 
 
Ngā mihi, 
Rob 
 
Rob Westgarth 
Mātanga Ture Kiritaki / Customer Regulatory Specialist  - Land and Waterways 
Crown Property 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Christchurch Office, 112 Tuam Street 
Private Bag 4721, Christchurch 8140, New Zealand 
www.linz.govt.nz | data.linz.govt.nz 
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UNCLASSIFIED 

From:  
 

Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:23 pm 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell Road 
 
On behalf of Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited, please find attached a project summary document for the 
purposes of engagement on the Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments. 
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. It is noted 
that further information will become available as technical reports are prepared and, if accepted, as the project proceeds 
under referred status pursuant to the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 
 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 
 

 
This message contains information, which may be in confidence and may be subject to legal privilege. If 
you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this 
message. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately (Phone 0800 665 463 
or customersupport@linz.govt.nz) and destroy the original message. LINZ accepts no responsibility for 
changes to this email, or for any attachments, after its transmission from LINZ. Thank You. 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From:  

Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:23 pm
To:
Cc:
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell 

Road
Attachments: FHLD Parkburn - FTAA Referral Project Summary Document.pdf; [A] Site Property 

Plans.pdf; [B] Indicative Proposed Development Plan - WIP.pdf; [C] Transport Report.pdf

On behalf of Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited, please find attached a project summary document for the 
purposes of engagement on the Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments. 
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. It is noted 
that further information will become available as technical reports are prepared and, if accepted, as the project proceeds 
under referred status pursuant to the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 
 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From:
Sent: Monday, 13 October 2025 11:50 am
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Subject: FW: Cromwell
Attachments: PC21_Submission_Ministry_of_EDUCATION.pdf; Parkburn Masterplan May 2025 (1).pdf

 
 

Regards 

  

 

From: DEWE, Gregory  
Sent: Monday, 9 June 2025 2:15 pm 
To:  
Subject: Cromwell 
 
Hi Deb; 
 
Hope all is well with you. 
 
Our Land Team has recently ‘inherited’ a 100ha site from our construction colleagues near Cromwell. The site has 
been through a plan change process  which we weren’t involved with.  The rezoning was successful and the one 
appeal received from a neighbour (who also had some of their land rezoned as part of the process) has been 
resolved and we are awaiting the environment Court approval of the filed consent order documents.    
 
MoE made a submission on the plan change which is attached. 
 
The rezoning sought and approved was for a mix of residential, commercial and industrial zones with the 
residential portion based around a canal system. Since we have become involved we have taken a diƯerent view 
of the best use of the site which we see as a more traditional residential development as we have done elsewhere 
around NZ. This means that the planned industrial uses will be relocated elsewhere in the District and the canal 
system has been, for the most part, replaced under our new concept.  The new concept will allow us to provide a 
greater number of much needed residential sites at more aƯordable levels than the approved concept would 
allow. 
 
Attached is a new draft master plan for the site.   As you will see we have retained the commercial area, there are 
approx. 1,000 residential sites, and we have identified a possible primary school site next to the commercial 
area.  This is a 3ha site with three road frontages. 
 
I appreciate it is way too early for the MoE to decide if a school is actually needed or if the location proposed is the 
right one but for now it would be helpful to know if a primary school might be required or alternatively if it won’t 
be.   If there is a possibility a primary school might be required we will proceed with the attached scheme which 
would see a 3ha ‘future development site’ created.  It will be some years before we develop this area (perhaps 6-8 
years away would be my best guess currently) as the development needs to start in the south and work north.  We 
would then come back to MoE a couple of years before we develop this part of the site and if there was no longer 

s 9(2)(a)
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any interest we would develop the 3ha site into residential sites. If there was an interest we would go through the 
normal process with MoE. 
 
If you are confident a primary school site wouldn’t be required we would change the 3ha area to residential sites 
now. 
 
If you would like to meet up on this please let me know and I can pop down to your oƯices at a suitable time. 

Regards 

  

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Fulton Hogan is a dynamic, diversified contracting company active in New Zealand, 
Australia and the Pacific Basin. Constituent divisions represent a broad range of  
products and services in the roading, quarrying and civil construction sector,  
and hold strong positions in their respective markets. http://www.fultonhogan.com  
 
Get on the Road to Success. For career opportunities within Fulton Hogan navigate 
to http://www.fultonhogancareers.com  
 
Fulton Hogan may collect, use and disclose personal information about you so we can 
perform our business activities and functions and provide quality customer services. You can view our 
Privacy Statement at 
https://www.fultonhogan.com/privacy-policy/  
 
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This is an email from Fulton Hogan. We do not accept responsibility for any 
changes to this email or its attachments made after we have transmitted it. We do not accept 
responsibility for attachments made by others to this email.  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY: The contents of this email (including any attachments) may be privileged and 
confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have received this 
email in error, please advise us immediately and then delete this email together with all attachments.  
 
VIRUSES: Fulton Hogan does not represent or warrant that files attached to this email are free from 
computer viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used on the basis 
that the user accepts all responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or 
indirectly from use of the attached files. The liability of Fulton Hogan is limited in any event to the 
resupply of the attached files.  
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Sensitivity: General 

demand, identifying and disposing of surplus State school sector property, and managing teacher and 

caretaker housing.  

The Ministry is a considerable stakeholder in terms of activities that may impact on existing and future 

educational facilities and assets in the Central Otago District.  

The Ministry of Education’s submission is: 

Policy framework 

National Policy Statement for Urban Development (NPS-UD) 

The applicant relies largely on Policy 8 of the NPS-UD to facilitate the development as they seek to rezone 

and develop land outside of the projected growth area of Pisa Moorings as outlined in the Cromwell Spatial 

Framework – Stage 1 Spatial Plan Report. Policy 8 of the NPS–UD states:   

 Local authority decisions affecting urban environments are responsive to plan changes that would 

add significantly to development capacity and contribute to well-functioning urban environments, 

even if the development capacity is:   

 (a) unanticipated by RMA planning documents; or   

 (b) out-of-sequence with planned land release  

The applicant has considered that the proposed plan change would significantly add to the development 

capacity within greater Cromwell and contribute to a well-functioning urban environment.  The Ministry has 

concern that the applicant has not considered how additional infrastructure could be provided for, which 

includes education infrastructure, in accordance with Policy 10 of the NPS-UD which states:   

 Policy 10: Tier 1, 2, and 3 local authorities:  

 

(a) that share jurisdiction over urban environments work together when implementing this National 
Policy Statement.  
 

(b) and engage with providers of development infrastructure and additional infrastructure to achieve 
integrated land use and infrastructure planning;  
 

(c) and engage with the development sector to identify significant opportunities for urban 
development. 

While the Ministry is aware of the national direction the NPS-UD provides in relation to responsiveness to 

unanticipated growth, it is noted that if PPC21 is approved, it may set a precedent of development outside 

of existing planned areas in the Central Otago District, which makes planning for school capacity and 

networks increasingly difficult.  

The Ministry considers that the requirement of Policy 8 should also be appropriately balanced against 

ancillary sections of the NPS-UD, which require Councils to ensure sufficient additional infrastructure 

(which includes schools) is provided (Policy 10). 

In addition to the NPS-UD, the proposed plan change is subject to the Proposed Otago Regional Policy 

Statement. UFD-P1 relates to strategic planning and states that ‘Strategic planning processes, undertaken 

at an appropriate scale and detail, precede urban growth and development and:  

(1) ensure integration of land use and infrastructure, including how, where and when necessary, 

development infrastructure and additional infrastructure will be provided, and by whom, 
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Furthermore, supplementary urban explanation Policy UFD-P4 states ‘Expansion of existing urban areas is 

facilitated where the expansion:  

(1) contributes to establishing or maintaining the qualities of a well functioning urban environment, 

(2) will not result in inefficient or sporadic patterns of settlement and residential growth,  

(3) is integrated efficiently and effectively with development infrastructure and additional 

infrastructure in a strategic, timely and coordinated way, 

Additional Infrastructure is defined in the NPS-US and Proposed Regional Policy Statement as:  

means:  
(a) public open space  
(b) community infrastructure as defined in section 197 of the Local Government Act 2002  
(c) land transport (as defined in the Land Transport Management Act 2003) that is not controlled by 

local authorities  
(d) social infrastructure, such as schools and healthcare facilities   
(e) a network operated for the purpose of telecommunications (as defined in section 5 of the 

Telecommunications Act 2001)  
(f) a network operated for the purpose of transmitting or distributing electricity or gas. 

 
The applicant's approach has been limited to consideration of servicing infrastructure without considering 

the broader infrastructure, inclusive of social infrastructure, requirements of the area. As a result, the 

applicant has not reached out to the Ministry to discuss school capacity and the potential need for 

additional educational infrastructure. This failure to consider all relevant objectives and policies, specifically 

UFD-P1 and UFD-P4, may impact the alignment of the proposal with the overall goals and priorities of the 

Ministry. 

School Network Capacity 

The PCA in Pisa Moorings falls fully within the Cromwell Primary School Catchment. The change will then 

feed into Cromwell College which encompasses the catchments of the two feeding primary school 

Goldfields Primary and Cromwell Primary.  

The CODC Spatial Plan includes  high-level projection numbers of new dwellings for the Cromwell Ward. 

The Growth Projections – 2022 show that the residential population has grown at an annual average of 

11.7% in Pisa. The Ministry looks forward to working with the CODC to have a clearer picture of demand 

coming from the Pisa Moorings and any potential demand from the PCA. 

ThThe PCA is outside of the Pisa Moorings rural township boundary and the proposed additional 543 new 

dwellings constitute a sudden large addition to the number of total dwellings and total rating units, at a 

scale and pace that is larger than projected numbers. This growth is at a faster rate than that anticipated 

by the Ministry. 

The additional residential dwellings potentially enabled by the proposed plan change is likely to put 

pressure on the local school network, particularly the schools closest to the PCA. 

Consultation with the Ministry by the developer has not yet occurred. The Ministry requests that PPC21 is 

only approved if sufficient provisions are made to accommodate additional school-age children, which may 

include growing the existing schools, and could include amending the ODP to provide for a new school site 

via enabling provisions. If required, additional education facilities would contribute to a well-functioning 

urban environment and provide important community service to the residents of the PCA and surrounding 

area.  

Traffic Effects:  
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The applicant has included a Traffic Assessment prepared by WSP that identifies an estimated 1100 

additional peak hour traffic movements, The Ministry is of the view that they should place greater 

emphasis on assessing the potential impact of the proposal on traffic and congestion around schools 

during peak hours. This consideration is particularly important in ensuring that the proposal aligns with the 

Ministry's goals of promoting safe and sustainable transport and enhancing the well-being of students and 

the wider community. 

Construction Phase Effects:  

The applicant has not taken into account the potential impact of construction-related traffic on the nearby 

schools, particularly in terms of congestion and health and safety. It is essential to consider these factors 

to ensure that the proposal aligns with the Ministry's objectives of promoting safe and healthy 

environments for students and the wider community, not only during the operation phase but also during 

the construction phase. 

The Ministry of Education seeks the following decision from the consent authority: 

The Ministry requests that PPC21 only proceed if the following matters are addressed: 

 The pressure the proposed plan change would likely have on the surrounding school’s capacity is 
appropriately addressed and accounted for. 
 

 Further analysis of the NPS-UD is undertaken, noting that the requirement of Policy 8 should also 
be balanced against other parts (such as Policy 10) of the NPS-UD, which requires Councils to 
ensure sufficient additional infrastructure (which includes schools) is provided.  

  
 The Ministry request the inclusion of enabling provisions to be included within the proposed plan 

change and accompanying ODP in relation to educational facilities. This aligns with the Ministry's 
submissions on similar plan change applications across the South Island. 
 

 The potential effects the traffic generation associated with the household yield may have on the 
nearby schools and families travelling to these schools. 

  
 The Ministry seek greater clarity on construction phase effects especially traffic movements relating 

to heavy vehicle movements and congestion.  
  

The Ministry wishes to be heard in support of their submission. 
 
The Ministry contact person for asset planning is Stuart Graham. Contact details for Stuart are:  
 
Stuart Graham  
Infrastructure Manager- Asset Planning  

  
  

 
 

 
______________________________________________ 
 
Jono Gemmell 
Planner – Beca Ltd  
(Consultant to the Ministry of Education)  
Date: 06/04/2023
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Admin Agency FTAA <AdminAgencyFTAA@mfe.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 14 August 2025 10:21 am
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Cc:
Subject: RE: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-

Cromwell Road
Attachments: Section 11 letter - Parkburn Residential Development.pdf

Kia ora,  
 
Thank you for your email.  
 
Please find attached our response to your request for consultation with the Ministry for the Environment 
as the administrating agency of the Resource Management Act 1991 in accordance with is required with 
section 11(1)(e) of the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024.  
 
Ngā mihi, 
 
System Oversight Team 
 
Ministry for the Environment | Manatū Mō Te Taiao 
Administering Agency under the Fast Track Approvlas Act 2024  
AdminAgencyFTAA@mfe.govt.nz|environment.govt.nz  
 
 

 

        

  
 
 
From: Dalice Harmer |  

 
Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:23 pm 
To: Admin Agency FTAA <AdminAgencyFTAA@mfe.govt.nz>; fasttrack@epa.govt.nz 
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Cc:  
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell Road 
 

MFE CYBER SECURITY WARNING 
This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take extra care when clicking 

on any links or opening any attachments. 

On behalf of Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited, please find attached a project summary document for the 
purposes of engagement on the Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments. 
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. It is noted 
that further information will become available as technical reports are prepared and, if accepted, as the project proceeds 
under referred status pursuant to the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 
 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Sent: Friday, 24 October 2025 2:03 pm
To: Helen Dempster
Subject: RE: Parkburn Quarry development proposal - preliminary feedback (NZTA Ref 

2025-1085)
Attachments: 15090-241025-dewe.pdf

Hi Helen,  
 
Hope you’re doing well. 
 
We’ve been progressing the referral application over the last month or so, and have now received some further comment 
from Andy Carr in relation to the transport queries you have raised below. Please find his response attached. In terms of 
the queries on the modelling, Andy has noted that the modelling utilised for his assessment is the same as that used for 
the PC21 process, and we can provide further information or work through as part of the substantive application phase, 
assuming the referral is successful. Alternatively, it might be easier to arrange a meeting to run through and discuss – let 
me know your thoughts.  
 
With respect to the queries around conditions and acoustic matters, the intent is that we would work through appropriate 
conditions with NZTA in relation to these matters, including in relation to the acoustic treatment requirements for buildings 
in proximity to SH6 (with this captured in our referral application). We will be submitting the referral application shortly, 
and whilst NZTA will have formal opportunities to provide comments and feedback as part of that process, we’re keen to 
continue engaging with NZTA, so please let me know if you’re keen to discuss.  
 
Cheers 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From:   
Sent: Friday, 22 August 2025 2:53 pm 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: Parkburn Quarry development proposal - preliminary feedback (NZTA Ref 2025-1085) 
 
Hi Daniel, 
 
Thank you for engaging with the New Zealand Transport Agency on Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited’s 
(FHLDL) new proposal for developing Park Burn quarry.  
 
We note that in Section 4.2 of the document titled ‘FTAA Referral Project Summary Document’ it is indicated that a 
Transport Assessment (TA) has been commissioned by FHLDL and will form part of their Fast Track Approval Act 
(FTAA) referral application. NZTA would welcome the opportunity to review and comment on that TA if there is 
suƯicient time between its completion and FHLDL’s intended application lodgement date.  
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I have sought feedback on the information you have supplied to us, to date, from colleagues in the NZTA Safety, 
Network Management and Transport Planning teams and I have compiled their responses below, along with my 
own Environmental Planning comments: 
 

 Based on the information supplied, we don’t think there’s enough evidence to confirm the 
appropriateness of the lower trip generation rates. We are comfortable with the survey and total volumes 
(and thus the conclusion that upgrades aren’t required under the No Development scenario), but it’s not 
entirely clear how the applicant has identified 450 houses in Pisa Moorings and therefore that the per 
household trip rate is appropriate. I’d expect them to confirm with CODC how many CCCs have been 
issued or check with LINZ for registered titles. While it’s not impossible, our initial view is that it doesn’t 
seem to quite add up that eƯectively half the houses would generate no peak hour traƯic. There’s no 
explanation for why it would be so much lower than typical (except that it’s not because of occupancy). 
We understand Pisa Moorings has a high proportion of retirees – is there any evidence that the same is 
expected at Parkburn? Some demographics data from the Census would be helpful to corroborate.  

 It would be good to have more detailed information on the modelling – it’s not clear what/how modelling 
was actually done. Particularly: 

o What is the performance of critical movements at the intersections, as opposed to the overall 
intersection? We’re particularly interested in turning movements from the highway that could 
warrant diƯerent turning lane arrangements. There’s reference to left turn lanes but what are the 
requirement for right turn lanes to avoid blocking the highway? 

o What assumptions were made around trip distribution resulting from creating the Pony Court link? 
Would Pisa Moorings traƯic realistically travel ~1km north to an intersection with worse level of 
service (according to Table 3) to head south on the highway? There isn’t enough evidence to 
conclude that the link negates the need for intersection improvements. 

o Why the performance of SH6/Burn Cottage Road changes so drastically (from LOS E to LOS A) with 
a drop in volumes of just 191 – what are the critical movements? 

o Why do SH6/Lowburn Valley Road volumes drop by 368 but SH6/Burn Cottage Road volumes only 
drop by 191? 

 How will it be ensured that the connection through to Pisa Moorings is completed? From the letter it 
sounds like FHLDL are only planning to build to the boundary? We think it would be good to have this 
through-connection constructed early in the development to limit short trip traƯic on the highway.    

 While the argument is made that intersection upgrades aren’t necessary from a capacity perspective, 
there’s little apparent assessment of the potential impact on safety. 

 It would be our preference to have general conditions that require intersection upgrades ‘as approved by 
NZTA’ (i.e. their design), rather than committing to specific outcomes/upgrades now. This approach 
enables any future updated/revised guidelines, that inform safety and capacity aspects of intersection 
design, to be taken into account.  We would support conditions that clearly identify triggers/thresholds for 
when intersection upgrades would need to occur to manage eƯects on the state highway network. 

 Has the applicant considered active transport to Cromwell, like upgrading the current trail by sealing to 
provide a higher level of service (LOS)?  

 The ‘Indicative Proposed Development Plan’ shows a ‘SH6 Landscape BuƯer’, which is presumably to 
mitigate visual amenity eƯects rather than mitigate the eƯects of noise arising from the normal operation 
of SH6 on residential activities (i.e. noise sensitive activities) established within the Park Burn site? NZTA 
has an interest in ensuring that new buildings, to be used by noise sensitive activities, established within 
100 metres of the sealed edge of the carriageway of the state highway (being the distance noise from 
highway traƯic could emit and adversely impact noise sensitive activities in this location) are designed, 
constructed and maintained to achieve an appropriate internal noise level so as to ensure occupants are 
not adversely aƯected by highway noise. For any noise sensitive activities that would be located within 
100m of the highway, we would therefore want to see appropriate noise mitigation measures implemented 
through a condition(s). 
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Please feel free to contact me if you’d like to discuss matters raised in this initial feedback. We are happy to meet 
with you to discuss the points made above, if you would find that useful.  
 
Kind regards 
Helen 
 
Helen Dempster / Principal Planner  
Environmental Planning - Poutiaki Taiao  

System Design - Te Toki Tārai      
 

DD   

E   

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency 

Dunedin Office / AA Centre, 450 Moray Place,  
PO Box 5245, Dunedin 9058, New Zealand   
______________  ___________________________________________________________     
  

                                         
 
 
 
This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject 
to legal privilege. Any classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, 
you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate, copy or use the message in any way. If you have received 
this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email and then destroy the original 
message. This communication may be accessed or retained by NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi for 
information assurance purposes.  

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Dalice Harmer | Town Planning Group on behalf of Daniel Thorne | Town Planning 
Group

Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:24 pm
To: 'EnvironmentalPlanning@nzta.govt.nz'
Cc:
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell 

Road
Attachments: FHLD Parkburn - FTAA Referral Project Summary Document.pdf; [A] Site Property 

Plans.pdf; [B] Indicative Proposed Development Plan - WIP.pdf; [C] Transport Report.pdf

On behalf of Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited, please find attached a project summary document for the 
purposes of engagement on the Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments. 
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. It is noted 
that further information will become available as technical reports are prepared and, if accepted, as the project proceeds 
under referred status pursuant to the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 
 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
Cell:  | Email:   
Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

s 9(2)(a)
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[G] Te Ao Mārama Incorporated 

  



1

Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Dalice Harmer | Town Planning Group on behalf of Daniel Thorne | Town Planning 
Group

Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:24 pm
To: office@tami.maori.nz
Cc:
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell 

Road
Attachments: FHLD Parkburn - FTAA Referral Project Summary Document.pdf; [A] Site Property 

Plans.pdf; [B] Indicative Proposed Development Plan - WIP.pdf; [C] Transport Report.pdf

On behalf of Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited, please find attached a project summary document for the 
purposes of engagement on the Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments. 
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. It is noted 
that further information will become available as technical reports are prepared and, if accepted, as the project proceeds 
under referred status pursuant to the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 
 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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[H] Aukaha 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From:
Sent: Monday, 13 October 2025 3:46 am
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for consultation in relation to referral application by Fulton Land 

Development Limited - Parkburn
Attachments: Te-Waipounamu-Wharekauri-Sthn-South-Island.pdf; Te Runanga o Ngai Tahu 

Declaration of Membership Order 2001.pdf

Kia ora Daniel 
 
I’ve attached two documents here which may help you in terms of helping set out who has primary interest in 
terms of mana whenua in Cromwell.  MFE will be scoping this widely as they will be fearful of leaving a party out 
but they cannot determine who is/are mana whenua – it is for us to tell you who that is and manage that. 
 
I’m happy to talk you through it today before 1.30pm or Wednesday is not too bad either. 
 
Nā, Shane 
 

From:   
Sent: Thursday, 9 October 2025 11:13 am 
To:  
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for consultation in relation to referral application by Fulton Land Development Limited - 
Parkburn 
 
Kia ora Shane, 
 
I was keen to have a quick chat through matters on the above project if you have any time in the next day or so? If so, 
can you let me know a good time to call? Alternatively, feel free to drop me a line when suits.  
 
I’m particularly interested in your feedback on following up with Te Rūnanga o Ngai Tahu, and on the position of the other 
Papatipu Rūnanga, as conscious that MFE are taking a fairly definitive view around confirming compliance with 
engagement requirements for relevant iwi authorities / Treaty settlement entities under the fast track legislation.   
 
Cheers   
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From: >  
Sent: Monday, 29 September 2025 1:51 pm 
To: 'DEWE, Gregory' ; Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group 

 
Cc: 'Brett Ellison'  
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for consultation in relation to referral application by Fulton Land Development Limited - 
Parkburn 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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Kei te pai Greg.   
 
We are happy for you to execute and send it through.  We will then arrange for execution at our end. 
 
Nā, Shane 
 

From:   
Sent: Monday, 29 September 2025 9:22 am 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for consultation in relation to referral application by Fulton Land Development Limited - 
Parkburn 
 
Mōrena Shane; 
 
Thank you for getting the draft Process Agreement through so promptly. It looks fine to me and I am happy to sign it 
now if that works for you. 
 

Regards 

Greg Dewe | General Manager | Fulton Hogan Land Development Ltd | Mobile   

 

From:   
Sent: Friday, 26 September 2025 4:32 pm 
To:  

 
Cc:  
Subject: FW: [EXT] RE: Request for consultation in relation to referral application by Fulton Land Development Limited - 
Parkburn 
 

                                                                                                     
 

Daniel, Greg – Kia ora anō 
 
Good to have the hui this morning. 
 
See attached a draft Process Agreement for your review. 
 
Let me know any pātai. 
 
Have a good weekend. 
 
Nā, Shane 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Fulton Hogan is a dynamic, diversified contracting company active in New Zealand, 
Australia and the Pacific Basin. Constituent divisions represent a broad range of  
products and services in the roading, quarrying and civil construction sector,  
and hold strong positions in their respective markets. http://www.fultonhogan.com  
 
Get on the Road to Success. For career opportunities within Fulton Hogan navigate 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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to http://www.fultonhogancareers.com  
 
Fulton Hogan may collect, use and disclose personal information about you so we can 
perform our business activities and functions and provide quality customer services. You can view our 
Privacy Statement at 
https://www.fultonhogan.com/privacy-policy/  
 
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This is an email from Fulton Hogan. We do not accept responsibility for any 
changes to this email or its attachments made after we have transmitted it. We do not accept 
responsibility for attachments made by others to this email.  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY: The contents of this email (including any attachments) may be privileged and 
confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have received this 
email in error, please advise us immediately and then delete this email together with all attachments.  
 
VIRUSES: Fulton Hogan does not represent or warrant that files attached to this email are free from 
computer viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used on the basis 
that the user accepts all responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or 
indirectly from use of the attached files. The liability of Fulton Hogan is limited in any event to the 
resupply of the attached files.  
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: m
Sent: Monday, 22 September 2025 2:45 am
To:
Cc:
Subject: FW: [EXT] RE: Request for consultation in relation to referral application by Fulton Land 

Development Limited - Parkburn
Attachments: [EXT] Re: Request for consultation in relation to referral application by Fulton Land 

Development Limited - Parkburn

Kia ora Daniel me Dalice 
 
I’m reaching out following the email trail below. 
 
Brett and I represent two Papatipu Rūnanga who have a shared interest as mana whenua in the Cromwell 
area.  Do you have 30 minutes very late this week for a phone call about your project and discuss how we engage 
with you on it moving forward? 
 
Kā mihi,  
 
Shane Ellison 
 

From:   
Sent: Friday, 19 September 2025 4:43 pm 
To:  
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for consultation in relation to referral application by Fulton Land Development Limited - 
Parkburn 
 
Kia ora Shane, 
 
Thanks, turns out that Dalice McGregor who was doing the chasing up is the planning administrator for 
Town Planning Group. Daniel Thorne is the primary contact for the Town Planning Group – and shows up 
on the website as a Director. 
 
Kā mihi, Pam 
 
 

From:   
Sent: Friday, 19 September 2025 10:24 am 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: Request for consultation in relation to referral application by Fulton Land Development Limited - Parkburn 
 
Mōrena koutou, 
 
Please find attached. 
 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)(a)
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Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited (FHLD) are preparing an application for referral under the Fast-
track Approvals Act 2024 (FTAA) for statutory approvals associated with the following project (termed 
‘Parkburn’):  

 A staged subdivision of land for residential development for approximately 1,000 residential lots / 
units), including provision for a local commercial centre, potential primary school site, and 
reserve areas, over an area of approximately 118ha associated within the existing Parkburn 
Quarry; and  

 Associated bulk earthworks, landscaping, access, and infrastructure development.  
 
Some background with regard to the Private Plan change 21 to the Central Otago District Plan is provided 
in the project summary.  Michael Bathgate of Aukaha was involved in that process on behalf of rūnaka – 
he will be able to provide an update if required. 
 
I have briefly spoken with Dalice McGregor of Town Planning Group (NZ) Limited (the applicant’s agent) 
and advised that I would refer this request for consultation through to the steering group to manage this 
process. 
 
The Town Planning Group lodged through the Aukaha portal and have asked for receipt of the application 
as soon as possible.  I believe it would be most appropriate for rūnaka to directly reply to  

     
 

 
 
Attached is a zip file and email. 
 
Please let me know if you have any queries. 
 
 
Kā mihi, 
Pam 
 
 

 

   Pam Walker 

   
Kaiwhakamahere Matua Whakaaetaka (Senior Planner - Consents)  
Mana Taiao 

   Level 2, 266 Hanover Street, Dunedin 9016 | PO Box 446, Dunedin 9054 

   
   

 

   

www.aukaha.co.nz 

   
 
The information in this message is the property of Aukaha (1997) Ltd. It is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential or 
privileged material.  Any review, storage, copying, editing, summarising, transmission, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, by any means, in whole or part, or taking 
any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than intended recipient are prohibited.  If you received this in error, please notify us immediately by 
return email or telephone (03 477 0071) and delete the material, including any attachments, from all electronic devices. Aukaha (1997) Ltd accepts no responsibility for 
changes made to this email or to any attachments following the original transmission from its offices. Kā mihi.  
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[I] Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu  
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Dalice Harmer | Town Planning Group
Sent: Thursday, 16 October 2025 1:07 pm
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Subject: Fw: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-

Cromwell Road

 
 

 

Dalice Harmer – Planning Administrator 
 

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Queenstown & Christchurch 

  
  

From:  
Sent: 16 October 2025 12:59 PM 
To:  
Subject: RE: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell Road  
  
Kia ora Daniel, 
  
Thanks for the update and for sharing the latest plans. 
  
Apologies for the delay in responding — we’re currently swamped, and as a small team, capacity is tight. We 
appreciate your continued engagement and understand the importance of progressing this project. 
  
Please continue working directly with mana whenua as outlined in your process agreement. That engagement 
is key, and we support that approach. 
  
While this is a referral application, we encourage early and ongoing engagement before lodging any 
substantive applications. This will help ensure that cultural values and environmental considerations are 
appropriately reflected. 
  
We’ll look to connect in with REE and keep an eye on future developments as capacity allows. 
  
  
Ngā mihi nui, 
Rachael 
  
From:  

 
Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:22 p.m. 
To: Te Runanga o Ngai Tahu <info@ngaitahu.iwi.nz>; TTW <ttw@ngaitahu.iwi.nz> 
Cc:  
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell Road 
  

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Sent: Monday, 13 October 2025 5:08 pm
To: ttw@ngaitahu.iwi.nz; info@ngaitahu.iwi.nz
Subject: FW: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-

Cromwell Road
Attachments: Parkburn Masterplan October 2025.pdf; CROWN LAND WORKS.pdf

Kia ora,  
 
I wanted to reach out and follow up on the below email, as keen to understand whether Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu have 
any feedback or queries on the project. By way of brief update, we have further progressed the design plans and the 
extent of works involved (particularly in terms of the lake margins), with these latest plans attached as follows 

 Parkburn Masterplan  
 Crown Land – Works Plan 

 
We’re progressing the referral application at the moment, and whilst remaining high level in terms of project detail 
(commensurate to the referral phase), we’re keen to ensure any feedback can be appropriately considered prior to 
submission of the application. In this respect, I note that the Applicant has recently signed a process agreement with Te 
Rūnanga o Moeraki, Kāti Huirapa Rūnaka ki Puketeraki, Te Rūnanga o Ōtākou and Hokonui Rūnanga (collectively kā 
rūnaka), with this confirming the engagement process moving forward. I’m interested in understanding whether Te 
Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu wish to provide any specific feedback on the project, or whether there is a preference for 
Applicant’s to directly engage with and receive feedback from kā rūnaka.  
 
Look forward to hearing from you,  
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From: Dalice Harmer | Town Planning Group On Behalf Of Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group 
Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:22 pm 
To: 'info@ngaitahu.iwi.nz' <info@ngaitahu.iwi.nz>; TTW <ttw@ngaitahu.iwi.nz> 
Cc:  

 
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell Road 
 
On behalf of Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited, please find attached a project summary document for the 
purposes of engagement on the Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments. 
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. It is noted 
that further information will become available as technical reports are prepared and, if accepted, as the project proceeds 
under referred status pursuant to the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

s 9(2)(a)
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[J] Otago Regional Council 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From:
Sent: Friday, 10 October 2025 2:47 pm
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council

Hi Daniel,  
 
Sounds like good progress. 
 
If you could send through the updated plans, that would be great, just so we are kept in the loop.  
 
If there are no notable changes, I don’t think we would need to catch up to discuss.  
 
Have a good weekend! 
 
Regards 
Andrew   
 

From:   
Sent: Thursday, 9 October 2025 10:57 am 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council 
 
Hi Andrew,  
 
We managed to confirm a meeting with CODC last Friday, and we’re coordinating a few minor updates to the plans to 
respond to their feedback. We’ve also met with Shane Ellison and Brett Ellison representing a few Papatipu Rūnanga, 
and confirmed a process agreement with them. There are no notable changes to the development outcomes from that 
previously discussed with you and Martina, but happy to share the updated plans if that is useful?   
 
With the additional consultation progressing, we’re aiming for lodgement of the referral application by Monday 27th 
October.  
 
Let me know if you’re keen to catch up and run over,  
 
Cheers 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 7 October 2025 11:38 am 
To:  

s 9(2)(a)
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Cc:  
Subject: RE: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council 
 
Kia ora, Daniel,  
 
Just checking in, do you have an indicative timeframe for when you’re planning to lodge the referral application? 
 
Thanks 
Andrew 
________________ 
Andrew Maclennan 
Associate – Resource Management Consultant 
  

 
  

 
 

www.incite.co.nz 

 

From:   
Sent: Thursday, 18 September 2025 4:08 pm 
To:  
Cc:  

 
Subject: RE: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council 
 
Thanks Andrew, that’s useful feedback, and will look to address within the referral application / plans etc. Will keep you 
informed as we progress further.    
 
Cheers 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From:   
Sent: Thursday, 18 September 2025 3:42 pm 
To:  

 
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council 
 
Kia ora, Daniel,  
 
As indicated in my last email we have circulated the additional plans provided to the wider Fast Track Working 
Group at ORC for feedback.  
 
We have received the following feedback:  

s 9(2)(a)
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Compliance  

- Compliance are very keen to be involved in reviewing the draft consent conditions. One matter we 
recommend keeping in mind is the staging of earthworks. Appropriate staging will be important here, given 
the proximity of works to Lake Dunstan and the significant cut and fill proposed.  

 
Transport 

- The Otago Regional Public Transport Plan 2025-2035 (RPTP) sets intentions to introduce new contracted 
services between Cromwell and Queenstown by 2031, subject to funding and further study (p. 60). Being a 
regional service, it is unlikely to be routed through the proposed Parkburn development in its introduction. 
However, given Cromwell's high forecasted growth rate, it is possible for within-Cromwell public transport 
services to be introduced in the coming decades. Given this possibility, we would advise Parkburn is 
developed in a way that is compatible with frequent public transport service provision. Urban form factors 
aligned with frequent public transport provision are laid out in Appendix E and F of the RPTP (p. 109-113). If 
these urban form factors are not present, ORC will not provide public transport services suƯicient to 
enable well-functioning urban environments as per the RPTP's land use policies (p. 46). 

 
- As emphasised by the 'proximity' urban form factor referenced in the RPTP,  we support the planned social 

infrastructure provision (a primary school, neighbourhood centre, and preschool) and would strongly 
encourage retail and commercial space to be incorporated into the development design. Such a mixed-
use development would enable people to have greater access to jobs and shopping, particularly by way of 
walking and cycling. 

 
- In addition to the above, for the Parkburn development to support the ORC Strategic Direction transport 

goals, we strongly advocate Fulton Hogan provide high quality comprehensive walking and cycling 
infrastructure laid out in the NZ Transport Agency's pedestrian network guidance and cycling network 
guidance. We encourage Fulton Hogan to closely follow this guidance to ensure people can move easily 
and safely in the Parkburn development and are not unduly dependent on private vehicles. 

 
- By incorporating the above feedback, Fulton Hogan would improve Parkburn's alignment with the Fast 

Track Approvals Act 2024 section 22(2) by: 
o Reducing transport-related greenhouse gas emissions 
o Contributing to a well-functioning urban environment 

If you have any additional technical information you wish to share prior to lodging your referral application, I am 
happy to facilitate further review across the relevant teams. The more detail we have at this stage, the easier it is 
to identify potential red flags early in the process.  
 
Regards 
Andrew 
________________ 
Andrew Maclennan 
Associate – Resource Management Consultant 
  

 
  

 
 

www.incite.co.nz 

 

s 9(2)(a)
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From: Andrew Maclennan  
Sent: Tuesday, 9 September 2025 2:17 pm 
To:  

 
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council 
 
Hi Daniel,  
 
Thanks for providing these additional plans.  
 
We have circulated them to the wider Fast Track Working Group at ORC for feedback.  
 
If there is any feedback or red flags from this group, I will be in touch.  
 
Regards 
Andrew 
 

From:   
Sent: Friday, 29 August 2025 2:26 pm 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: FW: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council 
 
Hi both, 
 
As per Greg’s message, we have now received the stormwater memorandum and cut/fill plans, which I’ve attached for 
your review / comment. While these are still preliminary, they provide a useful indication of the proposed stormwater 
management options and the extent of earthworks likely required to achieve the finished design surface.  
 
As you’ll appreciate, assuming our referral application is successful, we’ll progress with further detailed investigations and 
reporting as part of the substantive application.  
 
Please let me know if you have any queries or would like to discuss. 
 
Cheers 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 26 August 2025 12:30 pm 
To:  

 
Subject: RE: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council 
 
Thanks Andrew. 
  

s 9(2)(a)
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I am hoping to have the Stormwater memo and the cut fill plans by the end of the week and will share once to 
hand. 
  
  

Regards 

  

  

From:   
Sent: Monday, 25 August 2025 1:32 pm 
To:  

 
Subject: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council 
  

                                          
Hello all,  
  
Thanks for your time last week. It was a helpful discussion.  
  
As discussed, I have drafted some brief meeting notes. Based on the information provided to date, I have also 
provided a summary of the likely Otago Regional Council resource consent requirements.  
  
We will await any technical information you wish to share prior to lodging your referral application. 
  
Regards 
Andrew 
________________ 
Andrew Maclennan 
Associate – Resource Management Consultant 
  

 
  

 
 

www.incite.co.nz 
  
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Fulton Hogan is a dynamic, diversified contracting company active in New Zealand, 
Australia and the Pacific Basin. Constituent divisions represent a broad range of  
products and services in the roading, quarrying and civil construction sector,  
and hold strong positions in their respective markets. http://www.fultonhogan.com  
 
Get on the Road to Success. For career opportunities within Fulton Hogan navigate 
to http://www.fultonhogancareers.com  
 
Fulton Hogan may collect, use and disclose personal information about you so we can 
perform our business activities and functions and provide quality customer services. You can view our Privacy 
Statement at 
https://www.fultonhogan.com/privacy-policy/  
 

s 9(2)(a)
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: This is an email from Fulton Hogan. We do not accept responsibility for any changes 
to this email or its attachments made after we have transmitted it. We do not accept responsibility for 
attachments made by others to this email.  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY: The contents of this email (including any attachments) may be privileged and 
confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have received this email in 
error, please advise us immediately and then delete this email together with all attachments.  
 
VIRUSES: Fulton Hogan does not represent or warrant that files attached to this email are free from computer 
viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used on the basis that the user 
accepts all responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from use of the 
attached files. The liability of Fulton Hogan is limited in any event to the resupply of the attached files.  
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



File note 

Meeting date: 21 August 2025  

Attendees: Daniel Thorne, Greg Dewe, Tim James (applicant), Martina Courtier 
and Andrew Maclennan (Otago Regional Council) 

Subject: Initial meeting - referral application from Fulton Hogan Land 
Development Limited (FHLD)  

 

Introduction  

1. Thank you for attending a pre-application meeting with Martina and I to discuss your 
pending Fast-track referral application. 

2. This file note summarises and confirms our advice to you following this meeting. We can 
provide comments and advise through this pre-application service on the preparation of 
your substantive application. This consultation may include: 

• Assistance with rules assessments and determining consent requirements. 

• Review of technical reports. 

• Review of draft conditions and provision of Otago Regional Council’s standard 
consent conditions. 

• Site visits. 

3. During this meeting, we provided some high-level consent advice based on your 
description of this project.  

4. The comments below are based on the discussion at the pre-application meeting and the 
pre-application form you provided.  

Application  

5. Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited (FHLD) is seeking referral under the Fast-track 
Approvals Act 2024 (FTAA) for a staged residential development (~1,000 lots/units) with a 
local centre, possible primary school site, reserves, bulk earthworks, lake/stream-edge 
enhancements, and SH6 intersection works over 118 ha at the former Parkburn Quarry. 

6. Following the meeting the following updated master plan was provided to ORC:  
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7. In addition to the content within the Fast-track pre-application request, at the meeting, the 
applicant provided the following details related to the application:  

a. Discussions are underway with CODC to provide potable water and wastewater 
connections to the site via the CODC reticulated network. 

b. A bore required to provide water for irrigation and dust suppression. In the interim, 
there is an existing bore used by the quarry activity that may be used be the land 
development activity. 

c. Stormwater will be managed via a treatment train, with a focus on first flush treatment. 
Discharge is likely to be to land and/or via coves into Lake Dunstan.  

d. Stormwater concepts are currently being developed via Woods Consulting and will be 
shared with ORC once available.  

e. The site will require extensive earthworks to transition from a quarry to a residential 
development.  

f. Quarrying on the site will likely continue for 2 -3 years. There will be a need to manage 
the transition between the existing quarry consents and the future land development 
consents. 

g. Structures (bridges /walkways) are proposed over the Park Burn Creek.  

h. Consultation with CODC has begun on servicing. The applicant has contacted CODC 
and iwi regarding the application.  
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i. The general public is aware of the site's development plans via the Plan Change 21 
process. However, it is not well known that the plans have changed via the upcoming 
Fast-track referral application.   

Summary of likely resource consent requirements 

8. The details of the activity are largely unknown, and as such, a full assessment of the activity 
against the Water Plan, Waste Plan and Air Plan will be required within the substantive 
application. A sufficient level of information will also be necessary for the ORC to 
undertake a s.30 assessment before the substantive application is lodged with the EPA.  

9. Based on the information provided to date, the following rules might be applicable to the 
activity.  

Water Plan  

a. Discharge of stormwater. 

i. If the discharge of stormwater to Lake Dunstan is proposed within the application. 
If the activity cannot meet the permitted activity rules within Rules 12.B.1.8 and 
12.B.1.9, consent would be required under 12.B.3.1 as a restricted discretionary 
activity.  

b. Discharge of water (other than stormwater). 

i. If water (other than stormwater) or a contaminant is discharged, consent would 
be required under 12.B.4.1 as a discretionary activity (i.e., if part of the site was 
an industrial or trades premises).  

c. Defence against water (if bunds are required to manage flooding risk etc) 

i. If a defence against water is required, due to floodwater being directed into 
channels by bunds, resource consent would be required under Rule 14.3.2.1 as a 
discretionary activity.  

d. Diversion of water (to fill up the coves)  

i. If the damming or diversion of flood water is required, the application will need to 
meet the permitted activity rules within Rule 12.3.2. If the permitted activity rules 
cannot be complied with, resource consent would be required under Rule 
12.3.4.1 as a discretionary activity. 

e. Bore construction (if required)  

i. If a bore is required to obtain groundwater, consent would be required as a 
controlled activity pursuant to Rule 14.1.1.1. 

f. Take and use of surface water and/or groundwater (for the creation of the Coves and 
dust suppression)  

i. The taking and use of surface water from Lake Dunstan could be permitted under 
Rule 12.1.2.2. Where these permitted standards cannot be achieved, consent will 
be required as a discretionary activity pursuant to Rule 12.1.5.1.  
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ii. The taking and use of groundwater could be a permitted activity under Rules 
12.2.2.2 or 12.2.2.4. Where these permitted standards cannot be achieved, 
consent will be required as a discretionary activity pursuant to Rule 12.2.4.1.   

g. Alteration of the bed of Lake Dunstan (for the creation of the Coves)  

i. The alteration of the bed of Lake Dunstan for the creation of the coves will require 
resource consent as a discretionary activity pursuant to Rule 13.5.3.1. 

h. The removal of vegetation on the bed of a lake (if required) 

i. The removal of specific plants from the bed of any lake could be a permitted 
activity under Rule 13.7.1.1. Where the standards are unable to be met, the 
removal of specific vegetation from the bed of Lake Dunstan is a controlled 
activity pursuant to Rule 13.7.2.1. 

i. The introduction or planting of vegetation on the bed of a lake (if required) 

i. Rule 13.6.1.1 prohibits the introduction of a specific vegetation on the bed of Lake 
Dunstan.  

ii. The introduction or planting of plants on the bed of Lake Dunstan could be a 
permitted activity under Rule 13.6.2.1. Where the standards are unable to be met, 
the introduction or planting on the bed of Lake Dunstan is a discretionary activity 
pursuant to Rule 13.6.3.1. 

j. Earthworks for residential development. 

i. Given the scale of earthworks required, the use of land, and the associated 
discharge of sediment into water or onto or into land where it may enter water, for 
earthworks for residential development will require resource consent is required 
as a restricted discretionary activity in accordance with Rule 14.5.2.1.  

k. Structures over streams 

i. The erection or placement of a structure over the bed of a river could be a 
permitted activity under Rule 13.2.1.7. Where the standards are unable to be met, 
resource consent will be required as either a restricted discretionary or 
discretionary activity pursuant to Rules 13.2.2.1 or 13.2.3.1.  

Waste Plan  

l. The disturbance of a contaminated site. 

i. Part of the site is listed on the Otago Regional Council - Listed Land Use Register 
(HAIL.00359.01 - Fulton Hogan Asphalt Plant Parkburn). If earthworks are 
required on this part of the site, resource consent would be required as a 
discretionary activity for disturbance of a contaminated site pursuant to Rule 
5.6.1.  

Air Plan  

m. The discharge of contaminants into air from the sorting, crushing, screening, storage 
and conveying (including loading and unloading) of aggregates, and the discharge of 
contaminants into air from the extraction of minerals from and the crushing and 
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screening of minerals could be a permitted activity under Rules 16.3.5.2 and 16.3.5.3. 
Where these permitted standards cannot be achieved, consent will be required as a 
discretionary activity pursuant to Rule 16.3.5.9.   

n. The discharge to air from miscellaneous activities, including vehicle engine 
maintenance and servicing, or building and construction activities is permitted under 
Rule 16.3.13.1 of the Air Plan provided any discharge of smoke, odour, particulate 
matter or gas is not noxious, dangerous, offensive or objectionable at or beyond the 
boundary of the property. If the permitted activity standard is unable to be met, the 
discharge will require resource consent as a discretionary activity pursuant to Rule 
16.3.14.1. 

Regional Policy Statements  

10. The information provided within the pre-application request does not contain a detailed 
assessment of the project against the relevant provisions of the pORPS or the ORPS. This 
assessment is required within the substantive application. 

Other relevant documents   

11. The information provided within the pre-application request does not contain a detailed 
assessment of the project against a number of other relevant planning documents 
including:  

a. Kāi Tahu Ki Otago Natural Resource Management Plan 2005 

b. National Policy Statement for Freshwater Management 2020  

c. National Policy Statement for Indigenous Biodiversity  

d. Resource Management (National Environmental Standards for Freshwater) 
Regulations 2020 (NES-F) 

12. This assessment is required within the substantive application.  

Next steps   

13. We will await any technical information you wish to share prior to lodging your referral 
application. Upon receiving this information, we will ensure that relevant ORC staff 
undertake a review and provide feedback, where appropriate. 

14. As noted in our meeting, ongoing meaningful consultation will allow us to work through any 
issues before the substantive application has been lodged. 

15. We note that you intend to lodge your referral application towards the end of September 
2025. 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 13 August 2025 11:37 am
To: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Cc: Martina Courtier
Subject: Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice - Otago Regional Council 

Kia ora Daniel,  
 
Thank you for your Request for Fast-Track Consent Pre-Application advice.  
 
My name is Andrew Maclennan, I have been engaged by Otago Regional Council to assist with the processing of 
this application, as well as Martina Courtier, who is the ORC Fast Track Planner.    
 
This initial meeting will be a scoping meeting attended by Martina and myself to gain a fuller understanding of the 
project and to discuss possible resource consent requirements.   
  
If you would like more detailed technical advice we will require further information before a meeting can be 
arranged with our technical experts. If you have any draft applications or technical reports you can send these 
through to be reviewed as part of this pre-application service.   
  
Some important information for you to read about Fast-track pre-application consultation can be found here 
on our website: fast-track-pre-application-consultation-expectation-june-2025.pdf. This sets out our 
expectations for Fast-track pre-application consultation, and will help you make the most of this process to 
prepare an application that has identified and worked through as many potential issues as possible prior to 
lodging.    
 
In your application, you have indicated that you would like the meeting to be held in the Alexandra OƯice. This can 
be arranged, but the Council would prefer that this initial meeting be held on Teams to reduce the costs 
associated with travel.  
 
Please confirm where you wish the pre-application meeting to be held.  
  
If you are happy to progress with this initial meeting as a scoping meeting via Teams, do any of these times listed 
below suit you?   
  

 12-5pm Thursday 14th 
 1-5pm Monday 18th 
 11-1pm and 3-5pm Thursday 21st 
 12-3pm Friday 22nd   

  
If you could please get back to me with when would suit you best from the above times. If none of the above times 
suit you, please let me know. I will then follow up with a confirmation email.  
  
Thank you very much.   
  
Kā mihi,  
________________ 
Andrew Maclennan 

s 9(2)(a)
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Associate – Resource Management Consultant 
  

 
  

 
 

www.incite.co.nz 

 

s 9(2)(a)
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Dalice Harmer | Town Planning Group on behalf of Daniel Thorne | Town Planning 
Group

Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 3:48 pm
To: Consent Fast Track
Cc:
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-Cromwell 

Road
Attachments: FHLD Parkburn - FTAA Referral Project Summary Document.pdf; [A] Site Property 

Plans.pdf; [B] Indicative Proposed Development Plan - WIP.pdf; [C] Transport 
Report.pdf; form-request-for-fast-track-consent-pre-application-april-2025 - signed.pdf

On behalf of Fulton Hogan Land Development Limited, please find attached a project summary document for the 
purposes of engagement on the Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments. 
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. It is noted 
that further information will become available as technical reports are prepared and, if accepted, as the project proceeds 
under referred status pursuant to the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 
 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)



 

 

 
 

Project: Parkburn | Reference: Consultation Summary | 3259-24 | 25 October 2025  

 

[K] Central Otago District Council  
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Sent: Monday, 13 October 2025 12:09 pm
To: Ann Rodgers
Subject: FW: Parkburn FTTA Referral Application
Attachments: Parkburn Masterplan October 2025.pdf

Hi Ann,  
 
As mentioned, we have now received the updated master plan (see attached FYI) which reflects the feedback from 
CODC, with key changes as follows: 

 10m landscaped buffer provided along the northern boundary 
 The primary school site is now located next to the lakeside reserve, with the commercial area located in the 

centre of the development (where the school was) 
 Two smaller neighbourhood reserves have been removed.  

 
We’re progressing the referral application on the basis of the attached, and aiming to have the application finalised for 
submission by the end of the month.  
 
If you can let me know if you have any comments on the draft meeting notes circulated last week, that would be 
appreciated. Happy to discuss,  
 
Cheers 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group  
Sent: Tuesday, 7 October 2025 9:54 am 
To: '  
Cc:  

 
Subject: RE: Parkburn FTTA Referral Application 
 
Hi Ann,  
 
Thanks for your time last week – the feedback provided was very useful and constructive. Please pass on our thanks to 
Julie and Stacey also. We’re presently coordinating updates to the master plan to address the buffer width along the 
northern boundary, the location of the school / commercial centre, and the number of pocket parks. We anticipate that the 
other matters discussed can be worked through in greater detail should the referral be accepted, but keen to keep the 
open dialogue continuing.  
 
As discussed, we have pulled together some brief draft meeting notes which are attached for your review – in word 
document for ease of adding comments / tracking changes. If you can come back to me with any feedback, or 
confirmation on the notes, that would be appreciated. 
 
Will be in touch soon with the updated master plan, but any queries, please let me know.  
 
Cheers 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)(a)
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Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From:   
Sent: Monday, 22 September 2025 2:23 pm 
To:  
Cc:  

 
Subject: RE: Parkburn FTTA Referral Application 
 
Hi Daniel  
 
Apologies I have been way overseas for the last five weeks, just back today. 
 
Thank you for providing the information and thank you Greg for the better-quality master plan.  
 
I will endeavour to have a good look at the plans this week and come back to you with some initial 
thoughts.  Fiona has indicted that one of your colleagues contacted her while I was away, so I have copied him 
in also.  
 
Regards 
 
Ann  
 
 

Ann Rodgers
  

Principal Policy Planner
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Dunorling Street, Alexandra 9320

 

 

www.codc.govt.nz  

   

    

  

If you have received this email and any attachments to it in error, please take no action based on it, copy it or show it to anyone. 
Please advise the sender and delete your copy. Thank you. 
 
 
 
  

 

 
 
 

From:   
Sent: Monday, 25 August 2025 11:29 am 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Parkburn FTTA Referral Application 
 
Hi Ann,  

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)(a)
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Hope you’re doing well.  
 
I just wanted to check in and see whether you’ve got any initial feedback on the Parkburn FT project, or when we might 
receive feedback? We’re progressing the referral application, and are presently working through some feedback from 
NZTA, and keen to ensure that any queries from CODC can similarly be considered as soon as possible.  
 
Feel free to reach out if you’re keen to discuss,  
 
Cheers 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From:   
Sent: Wednesday, 13 August 2025 1:54 pm 
To:  
Cc: D  
Subject: Parkburn FTTA Referral Application 
 
Hi Ann; 
 
Further to the note from Daniel Thorne last week please find attached a better-quality master plan for the site. 
 
In terms of the ‘transition area’ requested along our northern boundary, which we are expecting to have dialogue 
with you on, the attached plan includes a 4m wide reserve strip along this edge that can provide for walking and 
cycling along this edge between the SH and the Lake and connect with the lakeside trail.  
 

Regards 

  

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Fulton Hogan is a dynamic, diversified contracting company active in New Zealand, 
Australia and the Pacific Basin. Constituent divisions represent a broad range of  
products and services in the roading, quarrying and civil construction sector,  
and hold strong positions in their respective markets. http://www.fultonhogan.com  
 
Get on the Road to Success. For career opportunities within Fulton Hogan navigate 
to http://www.fultonhogancareers.com  
 
Fulton Hogan may collect, use and disclose personal information about you so we can 
perform our business activities and functions and provide quality customer services. You can view our 
Privacy Statement at 
https://www.fultonhogan.com/privacy-policy/  
 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: This is an email from Fulton Hogan. We do not accept responsibility for any 
changes to this email or its attachments made after we have transmitted it. We do not accept 
responsibility for attachments made by others to this email.  
 
CONFIDENTIALITY: The contents of this email (including any attachments) may be privileged and 
confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have received this 
email in error, please advise us immediately and then delete this email together with all attachments.  
 
VIRUSES: Fulton Hogan does not represent or warrant that files attached to this email are free from 
computer viruses or other defects. Any attached files are provided, and may only be used on the basis 
that the user accepts all responsibility for any loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or 
indirectly from use of the attached files. The liability of Fulton Hogan is limited in any event to the 
resupply of the attached files.  
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Sent: Wednesday, 6 August 2025 4:08 pm
To: Ann Rodgers
Cc: DEWE, Gregory
Subject: Fast Track Referral Application | FHLD Parkburn Residential Development | Luggate-

Cromwell Road
Attachments: FHLD Parkburn - FTAA Referral Project Summary Document.pdf; [A] Site Property 

Plans.pdf; [B] Indicative Proposed Development Plan - WIP.pdf; [C] Transport Report.pdf

Hi Ann,  
 
Further to our recent discussions, please find attached a project summary document for the purposes of engagement on 
Fulton Hogan Land Development’s proposed referral application under the Fast Track Approvals Act 2024 for the 
Parkburn Residential Development, along with supporting attachments.  
 
The project summary provides a high-level overview of the site, project details, and relevant planning and consenting 
requirements, with sufficient information to enable feedback that will help inform the proposal as it progresses. This 
document has been circulated to a number of key stakeholders and administrating agencies as per the requirements of 
the FTAA. However, please note that the Indicative Proposed Development Plan (Attachment [B]) is still subject to further 
refinement, particularly in respect of our discussions around the buffer treatment along the northern boundary. This is still 
very much a work in progress and will share further details as they become available, but given the early stages of the 
project, we’re keen to continue engaging with CODC to ensure the development plan is fully informed prior to the 
submission of the referral applicaiton.   
 
We look forward to hearing from you,  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Daniel 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

NB: PLANNED LEAVE | OUT OF OFFICE 5-19 AUGUST 2025 
 

s 9(2)(a)
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Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group

From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group
Sent: Thursday, 12 June 2025 1:16 pm
To: Ann Rodgers
Subject: FW: Parkburn Development Program.

Hi Ann,  
 
Just following on from Tim’s message, Greg Dewe and I are keen to have a catch up with yourself to update and run 
though a few planning / consenting actions involved in the development. I suspect this might need to be on Teams, but 
how are you placed in the next few weeks to catch up? If you’re able to let me know a couple of suggested dates / times I 
can try and coordinate with Greg.  
 
Cheers   
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

NB: PLANNED LEAVE | OUT OF OFFICE 5-19 AUGUST 2025 
 

From:   
Sent: Thursday, 12 June 2025 12:55 pm 
To:  

 

Subject: Parkburn Development Program. 
 
Hi Kierie 
As discussed in our meeting of 3/6/25 we were to provide a timeline and Staging Plan of the 
proposed FHL Parkburn development. 
 
Staging:  
Attached is a proposed Plan of Staging for the development. 
Stage 1 being along the southern boundary and also providing the initial access to the lake side trail. 
FHL commonly develops 50 - 75 lots per annum on any one of their developments, and although there 
are 95 lots to be constructed in Stage1 they  may sub stage and would also construct the shared path to 
the Lake Trail in the first year. 
 
Timing:  
It is proposed to apply for Consents for Subdivision and Earthworks this year. 

 Consenting; October 2025 through May 2026. 
 Earthworks Construction (5 Stages); May 2026 through mid to late 2027 
 Stage 1 (or sub stage) Civil Construction; October 2027 through to May 2028. 
 224C Application for Stage 1 in May 2028. 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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CODC Water and Wastewater connections: 
Could you please confirm that this timeline is appropriate and could you also confirm where the CODC 
connections will be located and end, so that we may start on preliminary infrastructure routing to service 
both FHL and HWR. 
 
Regards 
Tim James 
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Cheers 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

From: Daniel Thorne | Town Planning Group  
Sent: Wednesday, 2 April 2025 2:53 pm 
To:  
Subject: PC21 Parkburn, Cromwell - Meeting 
 
Hi Ann,  
 
I’m assisting Fulton Hogan Land Development with their development plans at Parkburn (the subject of PC21). I’m unsure 
of how much you’re aware of in relation to the site and project, but there have been ongoing discussions around a 
potential revised development / master plan outcome, with Tim James (Development Manager) having a meeting with the 
CODC three waters team late last year. I also understand that Tim had an initial discussion with Liz White (CODC 
Consultant Planner on PC21) regarding a revised master plan outcome (after the PC21 decision release from 
recollection). It’s still very much early days, but the revised master plan is progressing, and we’re keen to have a meeting 
with yourself (and potentially Liz given her experience with the site) to outline the current thinking.  
 
A few of the team are going to be down this way 22 and 23 April – how are you placed for a meeting on either of those 
days? I suspect at meeting at CODC would work best at your end, but also happy to arrange a site visit if that would 
assist?  
 
If you can come back to me as soon as you can, that would be appreciated.  
 
Cheers 
 

 

Daniel Thorne – Director 
  

Town Planning Group | www.townplanning.co.nz 
Offices in Tāhuna & Ōtautahi  

 
 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)




